
 
 

 
                           

                                                            AGENDA 
 
 
 

CABINET 
 

 
MONDAY, 5 SEPTEMBER 2005 

 
10.30 AM 

 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES, ST PETERS HILL, 
GRANTHAM 

Duncan Kerr, Chief Executive  
 
CABINET 
MEMBERS: 

Councillor Mrs. Linda Neal (Leader/ Portfolio: Strategic 
Partnerships), Councillor Peter Martin-Mayhew (Deputy 
Leader/Portfolio: Community Safety), Councillor Terl Bryant 
(Portfolio: Resources & Assets), Councillor Ray Auger 
(Portfolio: Healthy Environment), Councillor Paul Carpenter 
(Portfolio: Access and Engagement), Councillor Mrs Frances 
Cartwright (Portfolio: Organisational Development) and 
Councillor John Smith (Portfolio: Economic) 

  
Cabinet Support 
Officer: 

Lena Shuttlewood tel: 01476 406119 
e-mail: l.shuttlewood@southkesteven.gov.uk 

  
 
 
 
 
Members of the public are entitled to attend the meeting of the 
Cabinet at which key decisions will be taken on the issues listed on 
the following page.  Key decisions are marked *. 
 
 

 



 
  
1. Apologies 
  
2. Minutes 
 To approve the record of the Cabinet meeting held on 8th August 2005. 

         (attached) 
  
3. Declarations of Interest (if any) 
  
CHANGE MANAGEMENT ACTION PLAN ISSUES: 
 
4. *Establishment of a Leisure Trust 
 Report number LAC146 by the Head of Leisure & Cultural Services. 

        (attached) 
  
5. *Review of Senior Management Structure 
 Report number CEX296 by the Chief Executive.                (attached) 
  
CATEGORY Z DISINVESTMENT ISSUES: 
 
6. Pest Control Service 
 Report number ENV251 by the Head of Environmental Health & Licensing. 

         (attached) 
  
OTHER ISSUES: 
 
7. Proposed New Protocol for Member and Officer Relations 
 Report number DLS44 by the Corporate Manager, Democratic & Legal Services. 

               (attached) 
  
8. Matters Referred to Cabinet by the Council or the Development & Scrutiny 

Panels 
  
9. Items raised by Cabinet Members including reports on Key and Non Key 

Decisions taken under Delegated Powers. 
  
10. Representations Received from Members of the Public on Matters within the 

Forward Plan (if any) 
  
11. Representations received from Non Cabinet Members 
  
12. Any other business which the Chairman, by reason of special circumstances, 

decides is urgent 
  
  
 



1 

 
 

 
MEETING OF THE CABINET 

8 AUGUST 2005  - 10.30 AM – 12.00 PM 
 
PRESENT:  
 
 Councillor Peter Martin-Mayhew

 Councillor Terl Bryant
 Councillor Ray Auger
 Councillor Paul Carpenter
 Councillor Mrs Frances Cartwright
 Councillor John Smith 

  
 Councillor Mrs. Linda Neal – Leader / Chairman 
 

 
Director of Regulatory Services 
Director of Finance & Strategic Resources 
Director of Community Services  
Head of Waste & Contract Services 
Member Services Manager 
Economic Development Manager Inward 
Investment 
Team Leader, Economic Development 
Senior Planning Officer (Policy) 
Sustainable Waste Management Policy Officer 
Public Relations Manager 
Planning Policy Support Officer 
Trainee Planning Officer 
 
Non Cabinet Members : Councillors Craft ;  
Mrs Dexter ; Gerald Taylor ; Graham Wheat ; 
Wilks 

Agenda Item 2 



2 

 
CO46. MINUTES  
 
  

Subject to the deletion of the word “substantially” from consideration number 
(4) under minute CO40, the minutes of the meeting held on 11th July 2005 
were confirmed as a correct record.  

  
CO47. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
  

Councillor Auger declared an interest in the item concerning the extension of 
the Northfields Industrial Estate, Market Deeping by virtue of him being a 
Trustee of the Deepings United Charities.  He left the room during 
consideration and determination of this issue.  

  
CO48. WASTE COLLECTION CONSULTATION  
 
  

DECISION:  
 

(1) That arrangements be made for an extensive period of 
consultation in order to identify the method of waste collection 
preferred by the residents of the district. The exercise to include 
direct consultation with t
[...]
quired. 

 
Alternative option considered and rejected:  The option to decline to support 
this project would mean the loss of opportunity to further business and 
employment development in the south east of the district. 
 
 
DATE DECISIONS EFFECTIVE: 
 
Key Decisions at minute numbers CO48, CO49, CO51, and CO52 and other 
Non key Decisions made on 8th August 2005 can be implemented on 17th 
August unless subject to call-in by the relevant Development and Scrutiny 
Panel.  
  

  
 

South Kesteven District Council, Council Offices, St. Peter’s Hill, Grantham, 
Lincolnshire NG31 6PZ 
 
Contact: Cabinet Support Officer- Tel: 01476 406119   

e-mail l.shuttlewood@southkesteven.gov.uk 
 

 



REPORT TO CABINET  
 
REPORT OF: HEAD OF LEISURE AND CULTURAL SERVICES 
 
REPORT NO. LAC 146 
 
DATE:  5th September 2005 
 
 
 
 
TITLE: 

 
ESTABLISHMENT OF A LEISURE TRUST 

FORWARD PLAN 
ITEM: YES 
DATE WHEN 
FIRST APPEARED 
IN FORWARD 
PLAN: 

 
MAY 2005 

KEY DECISION  
OR POLICY 
FRAMEWORK 
PROPOSAL: 

 
KEY DECISION 

 
 
COUNCIL 
AIMS/PORTFOLIO 
HOLDER NAME 
AND DESIGNATION: 

 
CLLR RAY AUGER 
HEALTHY ENVIRONMENT PORTFOLIO 

CORPORATE 
PRIORITY: 

 
ANTI SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR 
TOWN CENTRES 
 

CRIME AND 
DISORDER 
IMPLICATIONS: 

 
MINOR 
 

FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION ACT 
IMPLICATIONS: 

 
This report is publicly available via the Local Democracy link on the 
Council’s website: www.southkesteven.gov.uk 
 

BACKGROUND 
PAPERS: 

 
CONSULTANTS REPORT ON LEISURE TRUST OPTIONS 

 

Agenda Item 4 



 2

 
INTRODUCTION 
 
1. This report considers the recommendations contained in a consultants’ report on 

the viability of establishing a leisure trust to manage some or all of the services 
currently provide by the Council’s leisure and cultural services section. It also 
provides a course of action that will be required if the Council wants to accept the 
consultants’ advice and proceed with the development of a new trust. 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
2. That the Council accepts the advice contained in the consultants’ report and 

agrees to proceed with the development of a single leisure trust for the delivery of 
cultural services. 

 
3. That the Council embarks on a consultation exercise as identified in paragraph 12 

of this report to investigate some of the additional considerations identified by the 
consultants’ and to provide appropriate community information. 

 
4. That £150,000 be included in the estimates and spread across the financial years 

2006/7 and 2007/8 for the purpose of establishing a not for profit trust. 
 
5. That a timetable and definitive list of services to be transferred to the trust be 

compiled by 31 November 2005. 
 

DETAILS OF REPORT 
 
6. The Council commissioned PMP, the consultants, earlier this year to assess the 

viability of transferring the management of the Council’s cultural services into a 
leisure trust. 

 
7. The consultants have looked at the various models of not for profit organisations, 

the services provided by the Council and their operational costs. Specific attention 
has been paid to business rates and VAT. Future capital costs have also been 
considered. 

 
8. Consultation has been undertaken with officers of the Council, some town and 

parish councils, facility users and neighbouring local authorities. The advantages 
and disadvantages of the trust options have been fully explored together with the 
roles and responsibilities of board trustees. 

 
9. Consideration has been given to legal and property issues, including the 

leasehold transfer of assets to a trust. Staffing implications have also been 
highlighted. 

 
10. The consultants’ recommendations and proposals for moving forward are 

provided in full in the next section of this report. 
 

 



 3

 
 
 
CONSULTANT’S PROPOSALS 
 
11. Our review began with an analysis of the context of the current Leisure and 

Cultural Services.  The key conclusions of this review were as follows; 

• The Council currently delivers a wide
[...]
iated with change. Proposals for re-structuring 
that do not facilitate adequate time for preparation and planning can be very 
costly in terms of finance, outcome and their impact on staff morale. 
 

14.2 Continuing with the current structure poses major problems in recruitment 
and retention and as a consequence of this the Council will face very 

 



 9

significant increases in costs if it has to rely upon agency staff to cover key 
managerial posts.   

 
15. Costings 
 
15.1 In order to establish some date for costings it is proposed that: 
 

The grade for the Posts of Strategic Directors be set at up to £75,000 
The grades for the six posts of General Managers are established by job 
evaluation within the range of £50,805 to £61,000, with those posts not filled 
by assimilation being 

 
15.2 On this basis the salaries for these posts would be in the region of 

£560,000. 
 
15.3 By comparison the current salary costs for the six members of the 

Corporate Management Team is £346,000. 
 

15.4 However the creation of six new General Managers will have implications 
for the number or level of responsibilities of the team-leaders who they will 
manage. It is impossible at this stage to undertake a precise calculation of 
these implications since it depends upon the decisions being made in the 
future regarding structures and appointments within service sections. 
However it is envisaged that there will normally be three team leaders under 
each General Manager. Given the increased capacity being provided by 
General Managers it is reasonable to set a target of £100,000 for offsetting 
efficiencies to be realised as a result of subsequent re-structuring at this 
level.  

 
15.4 This calculation takes no account of one-off costs such as redundancy and 

early release of pensions that will arise in the introduction of the new 
structure if suitably alternative employment cannot be offered to persons 
adversely affected by these proposals.  

 
15.5 The costin
[...]
‘General Manager’ represent a near 
approximation to the existing posts of Corporate Director/Manager. It seems 
logical to suppose therefore that they not only represent suitable alternative 
employment but also posts to which the postholders have a right to 
assimilate. It follows that should an existing Corporate Director/Manager 
refuse an offer of employment to one of these posts (at their existing salary) 
the Council would not pay redundancy even though their existing post has 
disappeared. 

 
17.7 Turning to the issues of organisational development that arise from this 

report. The proposals seek to build capacity at a strategic level (to speed up 
a necessary process of transformation), provide clarity of structure and 
thirdly help the process of establishing a culture of excellence. There are 
proposals in this report that seem to offer solutions to the first two of these 
objectives. However I think it is right to emphasise that a reorganisation will 
not, in itself, bring about cultural change– but it can facilitate change. 

 
17.8 Such change may arise from the skilful application of the Strategic Director’s 

roles in terms of giving a very clear sense of direction and promoting in 
subordinates less aversion to risk through being almost endlessly 
supportive.  Without these features very much in place it is unlikely people 
will take on new challenges and thus the pace of change would be 
constrained. We clearly require these two qualities in people appointed to 
those posts. 
 

18. Chief Executives Appraisal Panel  
 
18.1 In accordance with previous practice it is proposed that member 

consultation on the appointment of the Strategic Directors is undertaken by 
the involvement of the members of the Chief Executives Appraisal Panel.  

 
18.2 It is recommended that the remit for this panel be extended to include the 

authority to implement and make assessments against, a performance-
related pay scheme for the Chief Executive.    

 
19. Recommendations 

 
That the Cabinet recommended that the Council authorise the following 
adjustments to the budget and policy framework: 
 

i) £300,000 towards the salary costs relating to the implementation of the 
review effective from 1 April 2006. 

 



 13

 
ii) £150,000 to be a provisional estimate for the period 2006/07 to 2006/7 

to cover the costs of the external recruitment, any redundancy 
payments and additional salaries payable if appointments are taken up 
before the 1st April 2006. 

  
Duncan Kerr 
Chief Executive 
August 2005 
 

 



 14

APPENDIX A 
 
 

Apr-05        

AUTHORITY POP 
C EXEC 
SALARY 

COST 
PER 

RESIDENT

CORP 
DIR/MANAGER 

SALARY NO 

SECTION 
HEAD  

SALARY NO 

South Kesteven 125,000 £91,539 £0.73 
£61,029            
£50,805 

4        
2 

 £35,970      
£39,921      
£46,065 

3       
10       

1 
Boston 55,739 £85,000 £1.52 £78,000 2 £54,000 4 
N Kesteven 99,008 £89,895 £0.91 £72,741 1 £46,545 8 
    £77,730 1 £52,890 1 
W Lindsey 79512 £95,000 £1.19 £62,000 4 NK 20 
E Lindsey 130,500 £104,000 £0.80 £75,153 2 £61,770 6 
Lincoln 82,824 £100,178 £1.21 £77,500 3 £54,000 12 
S Holland 72,256 £86,778 £1.20 £70,704 2 £52,374 8 
        

. 
Salaries are shown at present levels – most have increments for instance Lincoln 
bands are as follow: CEx (92,838 to £103,134); Directors (£69,472 to £79,785) and 
Service Heads (£51,486 to £56,774) 
 
The charts below present some of this data in table form: 

 
 

Average salaries at Service Head level 
 
 
 

 
 

Service Heads

£0
£10,000
£20,000
£30,000
£40,000
£50,000
£60,000
£70,000

ELD
C

Lin
co

ln

Bos
ton

S H
oll

an
d

NKDC
SKDC

Service Heads

 



 15

Average salary at Director level 
Directors

£0
£10,000
£20,000
£30,000
£40,000
£50,000
£60,000
£70,000
£80,000
£90,000

Lincoln NKDC ELDC S
Holland

W
Lindsey

SKDC

Directors

 
 
 

Cex Salary  

C EXEC SALARY

£0
£20,000
£40,000
£60,000
£80,000

£100,000
£120,000

E Li
nd

se
y

Lin
co

ln

W Li
nd

se
y*

Sou
th 

Kes

[...]

The service remains ‘at risk’ and it is likely that a loss will be reported at the 
year-end. 

 
Discussions have been held with the contractor with a view to reducing these 
losses. This report outlines the discussions and options for the Council. 

 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS  
 

That the following course of action be recommended to the Council. 
 

(1) That the Head of Environmental Health and Licensing, in conjunction 
with the Council’s Solicitor, be authorised to negotiate and effect a one 
off payment to the contractor in order to revise the remaining period of 
the pest control contract at a sum not exceeding £50,000, plus legal 
costs, effective as soon as possible. 

 
(2) That the Council approve a revised budget for this amount. 

 
 
3. DETAILS OF REPORT 
 

The introduction of a charging scheme to an existing free service was 
anticipated to have an initial impact on the uptake of this service; however 
there has been a marked reduction in the number of requests for pest control 
service since charges were introduced in April.  Other factors have also 
played a part, including adverse publicity and cold weather. Surrounding 
Councils have been contacted and a general decrease in requests for service 
for pest control has been noted.  The contractor reports ‘steady’ business in 
other areas, both with and without charging regimes.  It is possible that things 
will settle down when customers realise that the contract price is considerably 
lower that the open market price.  

 
One important factor has been the lack of reported wasps during July.  In 
2004 there were 476 requests whereas in 2005 there have been only 70.  
This shortfall alone has had a considerable impact on income. 

 
In April, we negotiated with the contractor and a new clause within the 
contract has been agreed, although this is not yet formally signed.  This has 
the affect of reducing payments to the contractor if the number of requests 
reduces.   
 

 



 

 3

This is subject to review at the end of each quarter and a low threshold of 
£60.000 per annum (current contract price is £71,329, paid monthly).  We 
have additionally expanded the service to offer pest control treatment for a 
wider range of pests and for commercial properties.  Press releases and 
advertising flyers have been prepared. 
 
The total annual cost for the service, including administration and ‘on’ costs, is 
£113,120.  . Income for the first three months has averaged at around £2,100. 
With the contract adjustment applied, the service is likely to show a shortfall of 
approximately £77,000 for 2005/6.  Any increase in requests for service, 
hence any income will reduce this figure, so this should be seen as a worse 
case scenario.  A worse case scenario for the remainder of the contract would 
indicate a possible loss of  £231,000.  

 
The contractor has indicated that a figure of £50,000 (plus legal costs) would 
be required to effect a change to the contract. The contractor would take over 
the provision of the whole service, including administration and collection of 
charges, the contractor would keep the income raised and hence would 
become an appointed pest control contractor for the remainder of the contract 
period. The contractor has indicated that he would reduce the charges to the 
public (see Appendix I). The maximum loss to the Council for the remainder of 
the contract period would therefore be fixed. 
 

 
4. OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND ASSESSED  
  

(1) The Council could increase charges for the service.  The current charges 
have had a dramatic effect on take up of the service so the take up 
would potentially drop further. 

 
(2) We could continue to advertise and monitor the situation. With the 

evidence currently available, the income is not likely to rise significantly 
in the near future. Any income received will contribute towards the cost 
of the service, but it is unlikely that this will achieve the objective, which 
is to break even. 

 
(3)  We could terminate the contract and not offer any service. We will still 

have to pay the contractor the full contract price. 
 
 
5. COMMENTS OF DIRECTOR OF FINANCE AND STRATEGIC RESOURCES  
 

The Council objective was for the Pest Control Service to break even on a full 
cost recovery base. This will not be achievable in the current financial year. It 
would be a sensible time to make a decision on the future viability of the 
service. This will need to include the other costs incurred as part of the 
service, not just the contract costs. These have been referred to in the 
Corporate Director of Performance Managers comments.  
 
 

 



 

 4

6. COMMENTS OF CORPORATE MANAGER, DEMOCRATIC AND LEGAL 
SERVICES (MONITORING OFFICER)  

 
A variation of the contract will be by mutual agreement between the contractor 
and the Council.  

 
 
7. COMMENTS OF OTHER RELEVANT SERVICE MANAGER  
 

The Corporate Director of Performance Management advises that 
considerable effort has been undertaken to prepare this service for inclusion 
in the first stage of the Contact Centre.  In addition, adjustments will need to 
be made if this service is cancelled as staffing calculations have included the 
staff needed to provide this service within the contact centre. 

 
 
8. CONCLUSIONS 
 

If the uptake of the service continues at current levels, then the option of a 
‘one off’ payment will be the cheapest option over the remaining period of the 
contract.  This will also effect a reduction in the cost of the service to the 
public. 

 
 
9. CONTACT OFFICER  
 

R Hadfield    Head of Environmental Health and Licensing 
Tel:   01476 406306     e-mail:  b.hadfield@southkesteven.gov.uk 

 



 

 5

APPENDIX 1 
 

 
 
 
 

 
Pest Type 

 
Current Charge 

 
New Charge 

 
Rats (3 visits) 
 

 
£38.78 

 
£33 

 
Mice (3 visits) 
 

 
£50.53 

 
£33 

 
Domestic insect pests (eg 
ants, wasps, bed bugs) 
 

 
£50.53 

 
£47 

 
Other pests 

 
Free survey and quotation 

 
Free
[...]
icer 

should:  
 

• avoid personal attacks on, or abuse of, the officer at all times,  
• ensure that any criticism is well founded and constructive,  
• should speak to the Chief Executive in the first instance,   
• should not make public comments on the matter before it has been 

investigated by the Chief Executive. 
• Complaints concerning the Chief Executive should be referred to 

the Head of Human Resources and/or the Monitoring Officer 
 
137.  If direct discussion with the officer is inappropriate (e.g. because of the 

seriousness of the concern) or fails to resolve the matter, the member should raise 
the issue with the officer’s manager or the relevant senior officer.  

 
138.  A serious breach of this protocol by an officer may lead to an investigation under 

the Council’s disciplinary procedure.  
 
139.  An officer who believes a member may have acted other than in accordance with 

this protocol should raise his/her concern with the Monitoring Officer. He/she will 

 



 19

consider how the complaint or allegation should be dealt with. At a minor level, 
this may be no more than informally referring the matter to the leader of the 
relevant party group. More serious complaints may involve alleged breaches of 
the members’ code of conduct, and may be referred to the Standards Board for 
England.  

 
 

 




Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
 

 
MEETING OF THE CABINET 

5 SEPTEMBER 2005  - 10.30 AM – 11.11 AM 
 
PRESENT:  
 
 Councillor Peter Martin-Mayhew

 Councillor Terl Bryant
 Councillor Ray Auger
 Councillor Paul Carpenter
 Councillor Mrs Frances Cartwright
 Councillor John Smith 

  
 Councillor Mrs. Linda Neal – Leader / Chairman 
 

 
Chief Executive 
Director of Community Services 
Head of Environmental Health & Licensing  
Head of Leisure & Cultural Services 
Member Services Manager 
Public Relations Manager 
Trainee democratic Support Officer 
 
Non Cabinet Members :  Councillors Kerr ; G. 
Taylor ; G. Wheat ; Wilks 
 

CO56. MINUTES  
 
  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 8th August 2005 were confirmed as a 
correct record.  

  
CO57. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
  



2 

No declarations of interest were made.  
  
CO58. ESTABLISHMENT OF A LEISURE TRUST  
 
  

DECISION 
 

(1) The Cabinet notes the advice contained in the consultants’ report 
and requires further work on a single versus multiple trust option 
for the delivery of cultural services; 

(2) To embark on a consultation exercise as identified in report 
LAC146 to investigate some of the additional considerations 
identified by the consultants’ and to provide appropriate 
community information; 

(3) The Cabinet is minded to support the movement towards the 
development of a leisure trust, the resources for which to be 
included within the formal budget setting process.  However, the 
lease/ownership issues in relation to the Deepings and Bourne 
leisure centres including the apportionment of any proceeds 
arising from the creation of the trust are to be resolved with the 
Lincolnshire County Council prior to the setting up of the trust(s);

(4) That a timetable and definitive list of services to be transferred to 
the trust be compiled by 31st November 2005. 

 
Considerations/Reasons for Decision: 
 

(1) Report number LAC146 by the Head of Leisure & Cultural Services 
setting out the recommendations contained in a consultants’ report on 
the viability of establishing a leisure trust to manage some or all of the 
services currently provided by the Council’s leisure and cultural 
services section; 

(2) The consultants, PMP, looked at various models of not for profit 
organisations, the services provided by the Council and their 
operational costs, business rates and VAT.  Future capital costs were 
also considered; 

(3) Consultation undertaken with officers of the Council, some town and 
parish councils, facility users and neighbouring authorities; 

(4) An exploration of the advantages and disadvantages of the trust 
options, together with the roles and responsibilities of board trustees; 

(5) Consideration of the legal and property issues, including the leasehold 
transfer of assets to a trust.  Staffing implications have also been 
considered; 

(6) A proposed course of action which will be required if the Council wants 
to accept the consultants’ advice and proceed with the development of 
a trust.  A period of consultation will be needed in order to establish 
the framework around which the new organisation can be built; 

(7) The consultants have identified one off costs of £150,000 that will be 
incurred in establishing a new leisure trust; 

(8) The Cabinet approve the establishment of a trust or trusts in principle 
but are mindful that there are outstanding issues to be resolved first, 



3 

most notably the lease/ownership issues in relation to the Bourne and 
Market Deeping leisure centres with the Lincolnshire County Council.  
The Cabinet indicated its desire to see these matters satisfactorily 
resolved before any trust(s) is established; 

(9) In view of the timescale for consultation, the Cabinet requested that 
this issue be fed through the current round of Local Area Assemblies. 

 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
 
Options for management of leisure facilities, including the development of a 
partnership trust arrangement have previously been considered, assessed 
and dismissed. 
 
 
[The Director of Community Services, and the Head of Leisure & Cultural 
Services here left the meeting before discussion and consideration of the 
following item.]  

  
CO59. REVIEW OF SENIOR MANAGEMENT STRUCTURE  
 
  

DECISION:   
 
That the Council be recommended  
 
(1)  to make the following adjustments to the budget and policy 
framework: 
 

(a)  £300,000 towards the salary costs relating to the implementation 
of the review of the Council’s Senior Management Structure from 
1st April 2006; 

(b) £150,000 to be a provisional estimate for the period 2006/07 to 
2006/07 to cover the costs of the external recruitment, any 
redundancy payments and additional salaries payable if 
appointments are taken up before 1st April 2006. 

 
(2)  to approve that member consultation on the appointment of the 
Strategic Directors is undertaken by the involvement of the members of 
the Chief Executive’s Appraisal Panel and the remit for this panel be 
extended to include the authority to implement and make assessments 
against a performance-related pay scheme for the Chief Executive. 
 
Considerations/Reasons for Decision: 
 

(1) Revised report CEX296 by the Chief Executive which had been 
amended to take account of on-going consultation with the Corporate 
Management Team and other consultees.  The principal changes 
referred to the omission of personal details relating to individual 
officers, a revised timetable for implementation, indicative allocation of 
responsibilities between the six operational managers as revised, and 



4 

the resolution of the allocation of Section 151 responsibilities within 
the new structure; 

(2) The proposed grades for the three posts of Strategic directors have 
been set at up to £75,000.  The grades for the six posts of General 
managers are established by job evaluations within the range of 
£50,805 to £61,000 with those posts not being filled by assimilation 
being appointed on a scale up to £55,000; 

(3) The creation of six new General Managers will have implications for 
the number or level of responsibilities of the team-leaders who they 
will manage.  Given the increased capacity being provided by General 
Managers, it is assumed that a target of £100,000 for offsetting 
efficiencies can be realised as a result of subsequent re-structuring at 
this level.  No account has been made in this calculation for one-off 
costs such as redundancy and early release of pensions that will arise 
in the introduction of the new structure if suitably alternative 
employment cannot be offered to persons adversely affected by these 
proposals.  The costings also assume that the housing functions will 
either be transferred or, if retained, be managed through a dedicated 
tenancy service section.  Employment costs of senior management 
posts in the latter case would be funded entirely from the Housing 
Revenue Account; 

(4) Comments from the Director of Finance and Strategic Resources and 
the Corporate Manager, Human Resources & Organisational 
Development excepting that part of the report in which they have a 
personal interest. 

  
  
CO60. PEST CONTROL SERVICE  
 
  

DECISION:  That the Council be asked to approve: 
 

(1) the Head of Environmental Health & Licensing, in conjunction 
with the Council’s Solicitor, being authorised to negotiate a 
variation of the contract to effect a one off payment to the Pest 
Control contractor, Pest Express Limited, in order to revise the 
remaining period of the contract at a sum not exceeding £50,000 
plus legal costs, effective as soon as possible; 

(2) a revised budget for this amount. 
 
Considerations/Reasons for Decision: 
 

(1) Report number ENV251 by the Head of Environmental Health & 
Licensing explaining that for the first quarter of the financial year, the 
service had made a loss and that discussions had taken place with the 
contractor in order to try and reduce these costs.  The objective was 
for the service to break even on a full cost recovery basis; 

(2) There has been a marked reduction for the pest control service since 
charges were introduced in April.  The price is considerably lower than 
the open market price but other factors have contributed to the lower 



5 

take up such as adverse publicity about the new charge and the cold 
weather that affected the wasp population.  The significant reduction 
in the number of requests to deal with wasps has had a considerable 
impact on income; 

(3) A solution is needed to address the future viability of the service in 
order to prevent any further loss to the Council.  Through negotiation, 
the contractor had indicated that £50,000 (plus legal costs) would be 
required to effect a variation to the contract.  The contractor would 
take over the provision of the whole service, including administration 
and collection of charges, the contractor would keep income raised 
and therefore would become the appointed pest control contractor for 
the remainder of the contract period; 

(4) The maximum loss to the Council for the remainder of the contract 
period would be fixed based on this solution and the contractor has 
indicated he would reduce the charges to the public; 

(5) Noting this contract variation will necessitate adjustments to the work 
which had been done to prepare this service for inclusion within the 
contact centre; 

(6) The Cabinet notes that the proposed fees to be levied by the 
contractor are very reasonable and therefore represent excellent value 
for money for the public using the service. 

 
Other options considered and assessed: 
 

(1) The Council could increase charges for the service.  The current 
charges have had a dramatic effect on take up of the service so 
the take up would potentially drop further. 

 
(2)  The Council could continue to advertise and monitor the situation. 

With the evidence currently available, the income is not likely to 
rise significantly in the near future. Any income received will 
contribute towards the cost of the service, but it is unlikely that 
this will achieve the objective, which is to break even. 

 

(3)   The Council could terminate the contract and not offer any 
service. We will still have to pay the contractor the full contract 
price. 

 
  

  
CO61. PROPOSED NEW PROTOCOL FOR MEMBER AND OFFICER RELATIONS 
 
  

DECISION:  
 

The new Protocol for Member and Officer Relations as appended 
to report number DLS44 by the Corporate Manager, Democratic & 
Legal Services was approved subject to delegated authority being 



6 

given to the Chief Executive in conjunction with the Leader and 
the Monitoring Officer to amend the wording of Paragraph 62. 

 
Considerations/Reasons for Decision:  
 

(1) Report number DLS44 by the Corporate Manager, Democratic & 
Legal Services referring to a new model protocol developed by the 
Association of Council Secretaries and Solicitors; 

(2) The Council’s existing protocol does not address the changed role of 
members resulting from the Local Government Act 2000, particularly 
in relation to the scrutiny and executive functions. The new protocol is 
considered more relevant to the current constitutional arrangements 
of the Council; 

(3) The suggested new protocol has been subject to consideration by the 
Council’s Corporate Management Team, Portfolio Holders, the 
Standards Committee, Unison, and the Scrutiny Co-ordinating Group.  
All members had been given an opportunity to comment.  Comments 
and suggestions made during this process have been taken account 
of in the amended version which represents to combined views of all 
consultees; 

(4) The amendment at paragraph 62 is for clarification on this important 
point of principle: members acting in decision making capacities can 
suggest amendments to an officer’s recommendation but must not do 
so in order to serve a political stance.  

  
CO62. ITEMS RAISED BY CABINET MEMBERS INCLUDING REPORTS ON KEY 

AND NON KEY DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED POWERS.  
 
  

NON KEY DECISIONS: 
 
(1)  Councillor Mrs Frances Cartwright: Portfolio - Organisational 
Development (including Large Scale Voluntary Transfer and Housing 
Landlord function) 
 
Decision: To accept the tender submitted by Devlin Decorators Ltd of 
Mablethorpe in the sum of £15,800 for the Internal Decoration of Community 
Centres in Grantham, Stamford and the Deepings. 

 

[Decision date: 05.09.05] 

 

(2)  Councillor Terl Bryant: Portfolio - Assets & Resources/Councillor 
Paul Carpenter: Portfolio – Access & Engagement. 

(Joint Non Key Decision) 

 



7 

Decision: That approval be given to undertake further discussions and 
demonstrations with Cedar Software Ltd with a view to awarding that 
company as the preferred supplier for the Council’s new financial system. 

[Decision made 22.08.05] 

 

(3) Councillor Terl Bryant:  Code of Conduct 

Councillor Bryant referred to an issue that had arisen in relation to the 
interpretation of Standards Board guidance in instances were members wore 
“two hats” and could potentially face a conflict of interest.  He referred to his 
position as Portfolio Holder for Assets and Resources whereby he adjudicated 
on a list of over 200 organisations applying for discretionary rate relief and 
other grants.  The Monitoring Officer was presently in consultation with the 
Standards Board about how he, and other members, could avoid being 
placed in positions where they had a conflict of interest. 

 

 

DATE DECISIONS EFFECTIVE:  

 

Key Decision at minute number CO58 and other non key decisions made on 
5th September 2005 can be implemented on 14th September unless subject to 
call-in by the relevant Development & Scrutiny panel Chairman or five 
members of the Council.  Decisions at minute numbers CO59, CO60, and 
CO61 are matters of policy and therefore stand referred to the full Council. 

 
  

  
 

South Kesteven District Council, Council Offices, St. Peter’s Hill, Grantham, 
Lincolnshire NG31 6PZ 
 
Contact: Cabinet Support Officer- Tel: 01476 406119   

e-mail l.shuttlewood@southkesteven.gov.uk 
 


